

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself

and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, McDONALD'S
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; and
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSIGN AND CONSOLIDATE
RELATED CASE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Deslandes	1
B. Turner.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Cases Are Related Because They Involve the Same Factual and Legal Issues and Overlapping Classes (Rule 42(a) and Local Rule 40.4(a))	6
B. <i>Turner</i> Should Be Reassigned and the Cases Should Be Consolidated.....	7
1. Both Cases Are Pending in this Court (Local Rule 40.4(b)(1)).....	7
2. Reassigning <i>Turner</i> and Consolidating the Cases Will Save Substantial Judicial Time and Effort (Local Rule 40.4(b)(2)).....	7
3. No Delay Or Prejudice Will Result (Local Rule 40.4(b)(3)).....	8
4. The Cases Can Be Adjudicated Together (Local Rule 40.4(b)(4))	11
5. Reassignment and Consolidation May Be Decided Before An Answer Is Filed in <i>Turner</i>	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ames v. Rock Island Boat Club</i> , No. 07-cv-4608, 2010 WL 11561138 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Amparan v. Plaza Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. C-07-4498, 2009 WL 2776486 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2009).....	9
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Brunner v. Jimmy John’s LLC</i> , No. 14-c-550915, 2016 WL 7232560 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2016).....	7
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehabilitation Center Fund</i> , No. 3452-RJHRLE, 2006 WL 1049352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2006).....	9
<i>Global Patent Holdings, LLC v. Green Bay Packers, Inc.</i> , No. 00-c-4623, 2008 WL 1848142 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2008).....	11
<i>H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Eden Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-7391, 2016 WL 4011225 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 27, 2016)	10
<i>Jalili v. Am. Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-4200-NKL, 2016 WL 3566252 (W.D. Mo. June 27, 2016)	9
<i>Peery v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , No. 13-cv-5819, 2013 WL 5408860 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 26, 2013).....	10
<i>Smith v. Check-N-Go of Ill., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Star Ins. Co. v. Risk Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Sylverne v. Data Search N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-0031, 2008 WL 4686163 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2008).....	6
<i>Unified Messaging Sols., LLC v. United Online, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00343, 2013 WL 1874211 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2013).....	6
<i>Urban 8 Fox Lake Corp. v. Nationwide Affordable Housing Fund 4, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 18-cv-6109, 2019 WL 2515984 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2019).....	6, 7, 11, 12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Rules	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	5, 6
Local Rule 40.4.....	1, 5, 6, 7
Local Rule 40.4(a)	5
Local Rule 40.4(b)	5, 11
Local Rule 40.4(b)(1).....	7
Local Rule 40.4(b)(2).....	7
Local Rule 40.4(b)(3).....	8
Local Rule 40.4(b)(4).....	11
Local Rule 40.4(c)	5, 11
Local Rule 40.4(d)	5
